- HEMOS, LETTERS, CORRESFOUDELCES




July 50, 1924.

(Puedle Lands Board.)

The attached letter from Mr. Walker does not seem to call for
anything more than a convenient reference to Sections 3364 and 3365
of the New lexico Statutes Ammotated, 1915. The sestions referred to
by ¥r. Wilson in his letter to Mr. Walker are as follows: '

Sec. 3364. Real Dstate ~ Adverse possession - Land

m,w«m::mmtemuw
tate in fee simple, and no claim by sult in law or equity
effectually prosscuted shall have been set up or made to the
saild lands, tenements or hereditsments, within the aforesaid
time of ten years, them and in that case, the person or persons,
their children, heirs or assigns, so holding possession as
aforesald, shall be entitled to keep and hold In possession
such quantity of lands as shall be specified and described

in his, her or their deed of comveyance, devise, grant or
other assurance as aforesald, in preference to all, and against
all, and all manmer of person or persons whatsoever; and any
person or persons, their children or their heirs or assigns,
who shall neglect or vho have neglected for the said term of
ten years, to avall themselves of the beneflt of any title,
Muqﬁm,Mh,Mmemuw
u&«mﬂﬁmbwmcmmnw
persons so0 as aforesald im possession, shall be forever barred,
and the person or persons, thelr children, heirs or assigns so
holding or xeeping possession as aforesald for the term of ten



-

years, shall have a good and indefeasible tit;nmfn simple
to such lands, tensments or hereditaments: JFrovided
ﬂwmmmwwumarWMMtw
astion 1s or shall be, at the time the cause of action there~
for first acerued, lmprisonsd, of unsourd mind, or under the
age of tweniy-one years, then the time for commencing such
action shall in favor of such persons be extended so that they
shall have one year after the termination of such disability
to comsence such agtion; but mo camalative disability shall
prevent the bar of the adbove limitatlion, and this proviso shall
mapmmma;mutmmaammmm«mg
of action first scorued and to no other.

3e0. 20, Ko person or persons, nor their children or
heirs, shall have, sue or mainisin any action or suit, either
in law or equity, for any lands, tenements or heredltaments,
against any one having sdverse possession of the same con-
tinuously in good falth, under color of title, but within ten
years next after hils, her or their right to commence, have or
maintain sach sult shall have come, fallen or accrusd, and all
sults, elther in law or squity, for the recovery of any lands,
tenenents or hereditaments so held, shall be cormenced within
m;wnmmmmwmﬁmmwww:

dod, That if any person entitlsd to commence or prosecute
Mmitawaeﬁuuwamih,amtmmmef
action therefor first acerued, impriscned, of unsound mind,
or under the age of twenty-ome years, then the time for commenc-
ing such action shall in favor of such persoms be extended so
that they shall have one year after the termination of such
disability to commence such action; dut no cumulative disability
ghall prevent the bar of the above limitation, and this proviso
shall only apply to those disabilities which existed when the
cause of actiom first acecrued and $o no other. "Adverse pos-
gession® is defined to be an sctual and visible sppropriation
of lands, cormenced and contimmed under & color of title and
claim of right inconsistent with and hostile to the claim of
another; and in no case must "adverse possession” be considered
ummummmmwmzm,wmm
claiming adverse possession, his predecessors or grantors, have
for the period mentioned In this section contimously paid all
the taxes, State, county and municipal, which during that period
have been levied upon the land or interest claimed, whether as~
sessed in his name or that of another.




g

Section 3364 was considered in Hontoys v. Gomsales, 232 U. 5. 376,
An extra copy of this memorandum is submitted for transmittal to
Hr, Walker if this astion is found to be desiradle.

Respectfully,



February 3, 1931

MEMORANDUM

With reference to allotments to Indians on the Public
Domain in the States of New Mexico and Arizona, attention
is invited to the fact that Congress itself in the Indian
appropriation aet approved June 30, 1913 (38 Stats. 77),
gives clear intention to stop allotments in severalty on
the public domain to any Indian whether of the Nevajo or
other tribes within the states mentioned.

The provision in the act mentioned, page 1, for the
survey, etc., and allotment of lands in severaliy under
the provisions of the act of February8, 1887, (24 Stats.
388) is for an appropriation of $200, OOO for the survey
and subdivision of Indian reservations and lands to be al-
lotted under authority of law, and then follows the proviso
that no part of such appropriation shall be used for the
survey, resurvey, classification, appraisement or allotment
of any land in severalty upon the public domain to any
Indian whether of the Wavajo or other tribes within tle

States of New Mexico and Arizona.

The appropriation mentioned is the one that had been
used for paying expenses of agents to allot Indians on the
public domain. The act making appropriation for the fiscal
year 1915 contained the same prohibition against use of the
surveying and allotting appropriation in allotting Indians
on the public domain, but it was changed to the extent that
no part of the sum shalk be used for the allotment of lands

in severalty on the publiec domain to any Indian whether of °

the Navajo or other tribes within the States of New Mexico
and Arizona, who was not residing upon the public domain

prior to June 30, 191Z, This same provision is contained in
all subsequent Indian scts and is in the Indian bill for the

fiscal year 1932. It will thus be seen that the Congress

itself for 16 or 17 years has gone on record as opposing al-

lotments on the public domain to Indisns in Arizona and New
Mexico unless they lived on the publie domein prior %o
June 30, 1914,

2 EmMB 3
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Pebruary 14, 1931.

The Attorney General,

Washington, D. C,
Sir:

I have the honor %o forward herewith for
yaﬁr information,and for the filen of the Department,
& copy of a supplemental or additional Report of
losses sustained by non-Indian claimants of lands ly-
ing within the boundaries of the San Ildefonso
Indien Orants This report is made under Section ¥
of the Aet of June 7, 1924, made necessary on account
of certain reversals mode by the United States Dis-
trioct Courts The losses sustained by the cleaimants
amount to the total sum of {15,684.41. The report of
additional losses sustained by the Indians of this
Pueblo through eourt action, as required by Section 6
of this Aet, was filed with the Department while I was
in Washington,.

There is also enclosed an smendment to
Report Mo, 1 of lands in the Pueblo of Taom, correct-
ing &he deseription of Private Claim Mo, 265, parcel
1, which was awarded by the Board t¢ the clainant,
Felix D. Santisteven.

| Respectfully,

CHI:J Member of Tueblo lLands Board.



Mr, Charles E, Stewart,
sdministrative Assistant,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C,

Re: Application of Mr, Jose
E, Armijo for promotion,

Dear ir, Stewart:

I have seen a copy of Mr, Fraser's letter of Feb-
ruary 7, 1931, addressed to the Attorney General in which
he comments upon the gualifications and work in general per-
formed by Mr, Ammijo., His statements and recormendations
are heartily concurred im,

Mr, Armijo possesses qualifications above the
average lawyer, and has been and is now rendering a service
to the Government for which, in my opinion, he is not ade-
quately compensated, I am, of course, familiar with living
conditions in Santa Fe, and I do not hesitate to say that it
is most difficult for him or any other mamn with a family to
make ends meet #m a salary of $3500.00. Should Mr., Ammijo
be forced to sever his connection with the Department for
this reason, Mr, Fraser would be greatly hampered in winding
up his court work here, as it would be impossible to secure
ano ther mean of like gualifications and experience who could
render the assistance now given and required,

It is believed that the court work on the Pueblo
cases will continue during this calendar year, and even for
g 1m period should any appeals be taken on cases yet to

e i '

I an, therefore, suggesting to you, in the inter-
est of the service and as a matter of good Business, that
the salary of lr, Armijo be liberally advanced if funds to
make the promoition are available,

Sincerely yours,



MEMORAN DUM

Prepared by Joe Sena, with refeience to the Board's
action adverse to the Indians upon the several Pueblos passed
upon. This would include all the original reports for the
Pueblos passed upon.

The Board has decided against thé.lndians in cases
covering 17,335.59 acres, and the Board has awarded for this
land $407,967.41,- an average of {23.53 per acre.

In the case of Pecos, the area is 18,841.56 acres, and
the value on the basis of $1.50 awarded per acre, is
$28,144.99.

If Pecos is included in the rest, the total land lost
to the Indians by aetion of the Board, is 36,150 acres, and
the'award, ineluding Pecos, amounts to 436,112, meking the
average, with the Pecos situation ineluded, of about $12.00
per acre.

The Board has passed upon 5,532 claims.



Total rumber of grants or puechases passed on - 22
Acreage of same 776,944.1
Total number of adverse claims . 65632
Acreage of same - - - 63287,06
Per cent. of acreage returned to Indians by Court® 01%

" " " W " » " " Board 614
Total acreage returned to Indians by Court* ' 9014.%94

Total compensation awarded by Board tc Indians which does
not include additional awsrds made subsequent tc Court
decisions : $436,112.40

Average award per acre _ $23.58

*Does not include the cases yei pending in Dist. Court: Acoma, Santa Clars,
Cochiti, Laguna and Pojoague.

Note: In computing averages and per centum Pecos Grant was excluded.
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COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

JOHN P. ROBERTSON, CLERK

Albuquerque, New Mexico,
May 19, 1931.

Honorable Charles H. Jennings,
Pueblo Lands Board,

Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Jennings:-

Your kind offer to furnish data respecting
certain features of the work performed by the
Pueblo Lands Board prompts me to transmit here-
with a copy of my letter to Mr. Warner, which will
be self-explanatory.

With renewed assurance that your cooperative
attitude is deeply appreciated, and extending per-

sonal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

SGB/REM 3



May 11, 1931

Hon. R. H, Hanna,

First National Bank Bldg.,
Albuquerque, N. M.

Tear Judge:

. I am enclosing herewith copy of a memorandun
that 1 filed with the Committee showing total acreage
and valuation of lends, including improvements and water
rights awarded %to the Indians as shown by substituted
reports and final decrees. Of course these figures
will be changed when we file our reports on Santa Clara,
Pojoague and Laguna. There is nothing at Acoma, as you
know,

Sincerely yours,

CHJ=-S
enc.



Shiprock, New Mexice.
5/11/31

Mrs.Charles H.Jennings,
1017 Barton Avenue,
Cherrydale,Virginia.

Dear Madam:

Your husband has asked,through a personal friend,
that we ship you some Navajo blankets.We are shipping an
assortment which we hope vou will like, and which will be
enough for you to start on. At the present time,we happen
to be short on rugs on account of making previous ship-
ments,and for that reason cannot make a full shipment.

As to jewsliry,baskets,and pottery,we do not
handle enough to make commercial shipments,but we suggest
that you might get satisfaction from the following parties
with whom we have dealt.

For jewelry,McAdams Trading Co.,of Gallup, New
Mexico or Rocky Point Trading Post,Gallup.

Bacgkete: N.Porter Saddle & Harness Co.,Phoenix,
Arizona.

Hopi pottery,(which is really the most sub-
gtantial and the best seller) : Tom Pavatea,Polacca,Ariz.

We thank you for the order,and hope that every-
thing will be satisfactory.

Very truly yours,

Shiprock Trading Co.

P.S.Failed to mention that we do not sell ruges on cénsign-
ment. We suggest that, if you feel that you cannot use
any of the rugs in the shipment, you return them at
once,s0 that we can wmake other disposition of them.
However ,d0 not feeli that we want tc¢ be hasty about it.
Take as much time &s neceesary to weed out the ones
you cannot use,if there are any.



THE KUT 2 ZF, .- MUH FIRES I~
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%

R. O. Marmon, Prop.

LUNCH GOODS, GASOLINE and OILS
LAGUNA, NEW MEXICO

June 17,1931,

Mr,Charles E.,Jennings,
Member ,Fueblo Tands Board,
Santa Fe,N,lM.

Dear Mr.,Jennings:

This is &n acknowledgement of your kind favor as of the
15thinst.,with enclosdare of drawings, covering claims in which I am in-
terested as shown by your report., Allow me,to express my gratefulness
to you, for your kindness in this matter,as it is exactly what I have been
desirous of securing for sometime and assure you that it will be the means
of making a more intelligent check up on my property,and will enable me to
place my fence lines to fully conform to said survey.

I presume,that you would be very busy at this time,due to
the fact,mentioned by you. in this connection,allow me to congratulate you
and the other members of the Lands Board,for your admirable services, which
you have rendered to the best of your abilities,as your task was not ang
easy one by any means; and amid constant protests no doubt,to what the
Board has done since its creation by Congress,you can fully say,that you
have done the gigantic task assigned to you,to untangle thousands of claims
to the best of your knowledge and belief- which is all any human being can
do, iy personal attitude towards your admirable board,has at all times been
in the most superlative terms, someone had this great task to perform,and it
happened to fall on you gentlemen which constitutes your present bozad,and my
assurance 50 you,is that you have all done the best that you knew how,under-
trying circumstances, In closing,allow me to again express my gratefulness
for what you have done for me personally in the matter of my claims,

With kindest personal regards to yoursdlf and to balance of the members of
your borad. uy kind wishes also go with you hence,when you shall have com-
pleted your big task,hoping that at some future time,we may have the pleasure
of meeting again, wmay success and happiness be yours whereever you shall go.

#08t sincerely yours,

,,(;;Ei12:77L14¢L4~1>74/¢*74,//'
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April 28, 1931.

Dear Mrs. Abbott:

I am not sure that you have been advised
of the location of the new highway leading into Santa Fe
from Tesuque. It seems that the west line extends over
into your lot 30 ft., just east of the garage. As located,
the road will about destroy the frontage where I think you
wanted to erect a small cottage. I understand that a suit
in econdemnation has been instituted and that at a later
date damages for the taking will be assessed by the
Commissioners.

As I shall only be here for a short time,
I suggest that you communicate with Mr. Gilbert with a view
of having him look affer your interests. It appears that
the city authorities, as well as the Governor, are back of
the location and that nothing can be done now to change it.
If you have to lose the land, you should have adequate
damages for the loss. Mr. Gilbert is your friend and I am
confident that he will do all he ean to protect you.

I returned to Santa Fe in February to
assist in winding up our work. It is possible that we will
be able to file our final reports by June lst. On June 30th
the Pueblo Lands Board as now constituted will go out of
business, having performed its duties in an acceptible manner
to all parties concerned, except John Collier.

Mrs. Jennings has not been well for several
months and I am more than anxious to finish my work here so
that I can be with her.

Jim Cassell tells me that you are starting
for the west very soon and will probably stop over at Trinidad
for a visit with friends and relatives. I hope I shall be able
to see you again before leaving for the east.

Give my verwy kindest regards to Colonel and
Mrs. Abbott.
Sincerely yours,



COPY

Albuquerque, New Mexico,
May 19, 1931.

Honorable Louis H. Warner,
Chairman, Pueblo Lands Board,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Warner:-

Supplementing our recent exchange of letters,
please furnish, among other data, the following:

1. A tabulation of the appraised value of the
Pueblo Lands, indicating not only such value, but
the acreage involved and the classification there-
of made by the appraisers, including the amount of
the award and the amount for improvements upon the
land.

2. A complete copy of the appraisement in each
Pueblo.

3. The number of claims sustained by the Board,
that is to say, claims in which it was held thatln-
dian title had been extinguished, including the total
acreage involved.

4, The number of claims in which it was held
that Indian title had not been extinguished, includ-
ing the total acreage involved.

5. The classification of land made by the ap-
praisers and the classification made by the Board,
comparing and contrasting differences of quantity in
each class and differences in value. I should like
this information in each Pueblo separate from the
others.

Trusting that this burden will not be unduly
heavy, and with persomnal regards, I an

Sincerely yours,

SGB/REM



June 10, 1931.

¥r. B, O. Marmon,
llew lLaguna, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Marmon:

I will be greatly obliged if, when down at New
Laguna, you will call at the Putney store and ask the Manager
what action, if any, he has taken inregard to claim for broken
pottery contained in a shipment made by him {insured parcel post)
to Mrs. Jennings at Washington, D. C.

A list giving description and prices of each
broken piece was sent to me by Mrs. Jennings and forwarded to
the firm. The #otm.tor here informed me that it was the
duty of L. B, Putney, Inec., the sender and holder of the in-
surance receipt, to file the claim. I have written the firm
several times but have had no reply. I do not understand why
1 should be treated so discourteocusly by a ﬁmnzuch stand ing.
I do not believe for a moment that the owners would approve of
such treatment toward a customer. it is not good business.

If 1 do not get the satisfaction I am entitled to
1 shall take the matter up with higher suthority.

Sincerely yours,



¥ay 29, 1951.

Attorney General,
me' D. C.

Sir:

I have the honor $o inélose herewith copies of additionsl

reports filed to day on claime in the Puedblo of Pojoaque, to wit:

I. Report of additional awards made to the Indians
caused by court reversals $4844,.42

2. Substituted report of losses sustained
by non-Indians snd confirmed by the Court $1767.26.

Reports of claims in the Pueblo of Santa Clara are
in course of preparstion and coples for the files of the Depart~
ment will be forwarded at an early date.

Respectfully,

2 Incls.
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Savta Fe, ew Mexico.
April 25, 1930.

-

The Attorney ﬂtgera},

Washington, D« Cs
Sir: ‘ & 3

I have the honor to enclose herewith
for your infomation and for the files of the
Department, the gwllﬂwing g&iiti@gﬂi or supple-
mental reports on claime in the Indian Pueblo
of Qnehiti, made necessary by reversals of the
United States District Court by Decree dated
April 9, 1931, teuiti &

1. Report showivg additioral Awards made
to the Indiens of §15,130,56.

2. Report showing lo¥ses sustiin®d by
non=Indfans who in the ovinion of the
Board a®d of“the court e-tered upon
sodd lande i¥ good faith, ‘o but fail-
ed to sustain their cluoims, $9,417,14.
Delay in forwarding these reports
which were prepared soown after the nograa of
April 9, 1931, was caused by the abserce of a

member of the Board.

o

R

The contested ocases in the Pueblo
of Santa Clara have been set down for hearing



-8 -

Moy 5th, ami siniler reporte following the
agtion of th'aﬂaonrt will be prepared and
forwarded soon thereafters

Respeotfully,

ek

Member Pueblo Tande Boand,

CHJ:J
Hnele=8



Hay 29, 1931.

Travis Curio Shop,
Taos, H, M.
Dear ¥r, Travis:
The Agent of the Express Company here says
for you to send %o me the receipt given to McKijney or whoever
edxmdmmumom. and he will start tracer.
He says that the receipt will show number placed on each package,
weights, etc.
Please do this at once and oblige.
1 wrote you somedays ago but have had no reply.
: Truly yours,



May 30, 1931,

L. B. Putney, Inc.,
Few laguna, New Mexico.
Gentlemen:

1 am inclosing herewith 1ist of broken pottery sent ‘to.
ms Yy Mrs. Jenaings. She has sntered a complaint with the Parcel
Post Division of the Erightwood post office, and that office is
to take the matter uwp with you as you are the shipper and hold the
insurance receipt, sand as they ssy,should take the initiative in
the ntm‘ 1 em very sorry that the pottery was broken as it
was what Mrs. J. was very anxious to have.

1 suggest that you duplicate the pieces and send them to

lrs. Lounise ¥. Jennings,
3440 14th Street, North Vest,
Washington, D. C.
pending the settlement with the Post 0ffice Department.

1 wired you of the loss and I think I wrote you & con-

firmatory letter, Yui up to date have had mo reply.

Very %ruly yours,



June 1, 1931.

Shiprock Trading Company,
Shiprock, New Mexico.
Dear Mr. Evans:

Your letter of May 1lth, addressed to ¥rs. Jennings,
1017 Barton Averue, Cherrydale, Va., was forwarded to me on lMay 15th,
but did not reach me until %o day. lirs. J. received the blankets
and 1 am advised that she is opening up her shop this morning.

¥hen I discussed the matter with Mr, and ¥Mrs. Rad-
¢liffe they assured me that $ou would send the blankets on comsign-
ment, and it was my understanding that the order was placed by Mrs.
HRedcliffe on those terme. In your letter to Mrs. Jennings you ad-
vised that you did net sell regs on consignment. I am sorry that
such is your rule. I feel that ¥rs. J. will succeed with her ven-
ture as liavajo rugs are not on display in Washington. As soon as
her shop becomes known I am sure that there will be a great demand
for rugs and that she will become & very satisfactory customer.

In view of the fact that I have spent considerable
money in getting her started I shall apreciate it if you will al-
low me to pay half of the bill on the 156th and the remainder on
July 15th.e I do not know that she will return any of the rugs.
The chances are that she will keep all of them.

I trust that the suggested settlement will meet with
Yyou approval.

Very truly yours,



OF THE APPRAIBEMENT
made by the Pueblo Lands Board of the loss to the Indians
of lends, title to which the Board found extinguished in its
Taos reports, in the area which the Board found lands could
not have been recovered by reasonable prosecution under the
Pueblo Lands Board Act. (This schedule is not to be included
or kept in any report of the Board, but to be retained care-
fully in €ha Taos fileg of the Board for reference in case
the appraisement of damages is questioned by Collier or
others, in which ease this appraisement of damages ecan be
verified by Messrs. Hagerman, Cochrane, and Radeliffe).

(HoJ.H.)
SCHEDULE of
Loss to Indimm s,
176,50 acres € $40.00 $ 7,080.00
880,30 - 45.00 39,613,850
8.20 . 50,00 410.00

25,70 " 55.00 1,413.50
1,090.70 48,497,00
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December 22, 1923.

¥e cannol agree with the tentative conclusion which is
resched in the draft of the orvinion whieh you have sent to
us, The reason for the view we take are these:

These Puedblos received from the United States about
fifty years ago patents in fee to the lands which this »ill
proposes o affect. These patents issued pursuant to Acts
of Congress recognizing and confirming in the several Pushlos
the right to the title and directing that patents of the
United States lssue. Having parted with its title, we can-
not see under what principle of the law or what suthority
the Unitad Btates may asssume to grant rights in those pat-
snted lands to others. We cannot distinguish the case from
one in which the United Siates had parted with title to a
white person or to an individual Indian. While we recognize
the right of the Covernment so far as lepislation with re-
spect to tribal Indians is concerned, in our judgment it
does not extend to interference with the title to lands

which has slrsady vested in so far as that supervision or
interference attempits to take away or ispair that vested title.



¥emo. for ¥r. Riter. -

¥e do not think that the legislation relating to the

Five Civilized Tribes furnishes any criterion for uphold-

ing the power of Congress to deal with these Pueblo lands.

In the case of the FPive Civilized Tribes the legislation of
Congress vroceeded pursuant to agreements negotiated with

the tribes by the Five Civilized Tribes Commission; and in
several instances the legislation was subject to the ratifi-
cation by the tribe. This last is true partiicularly as to

the Creeks. The patent or deed under which was acquired the
land affected by the lsgislation rsspecting the Five Civilized
Tribes contained a reservation of reversionary right to the
United States. In providing for the allotment of these tribhal
lands in severalty rursusnt to the agreement with the Tribes,
Congress pra?idaﬁ that the Principal Chief of each tribe should
execute and deliver to each allottee a deed conveying all the
right, title and interest of the Indian Nation in and to the
land embraced in the allotwent certificate. These conveyances
were to be srrroved by the Secretary of the Interior, which was
to serve nes & relinquishment of all the right, title and intere
est of the United States in and to the land, and the acceptance
'bw the allottee of the desd was to constitute his assent to the
conveyances of all the lands of the tribve as provided for in
the legislation and as a relinguishment »f all his right, title



¥emoc. for ¥Mr. Riter. S

and interest to the same, except to the proceeds of lands
reserved from allotment. Secs. 34, 56 and 37, of the Act of
Earch 1, 1961, ch. 675, 30 Stat. 848, 855, affecting the
Cherokees. See also the supplemental agreement of July 1,
1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716, 725, Sees. 53, 59 and 60;
Original Creek Agreement, Seec. 23, Act of ¥arch 1, 1901, ch.
676, 30 Stat. 861, 868; Seminoles, Act of July 1, 1888, ch.
542, 30 Stat. 567, 568; also Sec. 8 of the Act of March 1,
1903, ch. 994, 32 Btat. 982, 1008; Choctaw and Chickasaw,
July 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495, 507. This last legislation
did not require the deeds of the Chief to be approved by the
Secretary.

¥e do not regard as conirolling in this case the statee
ment made by Kr. Justice Vandevanter in United States v. San-
doval, 231 U.S. 23, 48, that the situation of the Pueblos is
essentially the same as it was with the Five Civilized Tridves.
¥e think the case falls more within the docirine which he de-
clared in the later case of Lane, Secretary, v. Pueblo of
Santa Rosa, 249 U.S8. 110, that action by the Secretary, the
effect of which was asserted to diapose of lands of the Pueblo,
would be not an act of guardianship but an act of confiscation.

The cases which announce the doctrine that with respect to

the tribal property of Indians the power of Congress is plenary



¥emo. Tor ¥r. Riter. -l

and the extent to which it can go is a political, not a
Judiecial question, arise with respect to lands which are held
under ordinary Indian cenapancy/ciaim or title with the fee
in the United States, and thersfore that doctrine must be
limited to cases of that kind; it cannot be extended to a case
where the United States has by solemn grant vested in a tribe
the full legal title to the land. An example of that is
Nadesu v. Union Pacifie, 253 U.S. 442. In that case (p. 446)
¥r. Justice ¥cReynclds said:

. The lands were but part of the domain held

by the tribe under the ordinary Indian title - =

the right of possession and occupancy -- with

fee in the United States.
¥e have no such case here.

It is important to remember that the patents issued to
these Pueblos were in precisely the same form as those issued
to non-Indians pursuant to confirmation by the Court of Private
Land Claims and by Congress of titles asserted under Spanish
and Mexican laws.

If we are correct in our view, it is eclear that this pro=-
posed legislation cannot receive judicial sanction. It might
be poss ible for Congress to undertake legislation which would

"authorize the recognition of ocoupancy of claims adverse to the

Pueblo; that would really be enacting a statute of limitation,
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thes affect of which would be to pass title from the Pueblo
to the one asserting the preseriptive right. In so far as
the bill assumes to do that, we do not think it would be
vbject ionable as unconstitutional, but it would be objec-
tionable in its present form in that it acts retrospectively
and does not afford the Pueblo any time to assert its right
by metion of ejectment or otherwise,

There is & wealth of anthorities on the proposition
that while it is within the power of the legislature te pree
scribe a statute of limitation where none exists or to shorten
an existing statute of limitation, yet the power ithus exer-
cised is gualified by the regquirement for rsasonable #ime in
which to assert rights which, under the new statute of limita-
tion, would be barred at the time of its enactment.

Of course, the rule is well settled that the legislature
has power to remove ithe bar of the statute of limitation and
to thus revive the csuse of action theretofore barred, but
that is aprlicable where the statute is merely a bar to the
remedy and not to the right; where, however, a title has been
acquired, as for instance by prescription, it has been held
that the raising of the bar of the statute by extending the
period of limitation is an unconstitutional interference wmith

vested rights.
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This last rule has some bearing upon the guestion here,
because, if Congress could not pass an act extending a statute
of limitation and thus affect the right to title ¢f land ac-
guired Yy preseription, it would seem by reason and principle
impossible for it to vest a title by preseription under a new
statute of limitation which would operate to couse an immedi-
ate transfer of the title.

We sugpest that whatever the conclusion be, that it would
be advisable not %o formulate it as an opinion bBut rather to
incorporate the conclusion as "our views® in s letter to Senator
Bursum, thus treating it as informal,~which we understand is
what the Attorney General has in mind.



In the estimate of expenses of the Department of Justice for
fisoal‘yaar 1926 submitted to the Bureau of the Budget, appears the

following:
Item 46, Salaries and Expenses, Pueblo Lands Board,..$57,250.

This item arises under an Act entitled "An Act to
quiet the title to lands within Pueblo Indian land grants,"
approved June 7, 1924,

The following is the text of the proposed appropriation,
and a detailed statement of the items constituting the ad-
ditional amount of $57,250:

"For salaries and expenses, personal and otherwise,
of the Pueblo Lands Board, as authorized by the
Act entitled "An Act to quiet the title to lands
within Pueblo Indian land grants, and for other
purposes," approved June ¥, 1924; to be expended
under the direction of the Attorney Genera; to
be available in so far as may be necessary for
such salaries and expenses at the seat of govern-
ment.

Compensation of representative of the Presidente......$10,000
Travelmg expenses of said representativeoooootoot sssee 1.000
Compemsat ion of representative of Department

Of JuStiCOesvecessssesssocsscasscsssosassesscsoncnes 6,500
Traveling expenses of sald representativecccccccsccces 750
Compensation of representative of Interior

Department......-......u.......-................... 6’500
Traveling expenses of said representativececccesscccess 750
5 stenomphers' at $150° eaoh.'..'.............‘..... 4’500
Traveling exXpenses of said stenowapherS.-...n....... 250
Compensation of Interpreter........................... 2,000
Compensation and expenses of witnesseS.scesssssccsssse 15,000
Compensation of Clerk to the Board.ecesscscesssassscsss 2,500
Rent of accommodationSessscsessosssssssssossnscssssnee 2,500
supplies md equiment..l..'....."...‘.‘............. 5‘000

$57,250

The amount allowed by the Bureau is as follows:



Salaries and Expenses, Pueblo Lands Board
Field Service:

Number of employess........-....................Variable
Total salaries and wages, field Services.ss.ssss$34,000,00

61 Total perSOnal SeYViCOScesesceccscsvsessssensnces 04,000
05 0510 Telephone 831’71060.‘ooooa-o-oo-c.o-oo_nooooo 500
06 Travel OXPONSCesvsvsvesccscosscsssssvescsssncosss 2,000
11 1110 Rent of BulldingSecescesesccessscsssnvsscse ;&ELSOO t

TOtalecevoecsscsssoscoccenrocsnscnsnnnnnssoceeesyp39,000,

In order to carry out the provisions of the Act of Congress ap-
proved June 7, 1924, it will be necessary to employ an expariencad.
Court Reporter, who speaks spanish, to take the testimony of witnesses
appearing before the Boa;rd..

A competent surveyor will also have to be employed in order that
the provisions of the act may be carried out; to describe the lands
by metes and bounds, illustrating where necessary by field notes and
plats, the lands within the exterior boundaries of any land granted or
confirmed to the Pueblo Indians and perform other duties as described
in said Act.

A Special Assistant to the Attorney General will be necessary,
almost as soon as said Board commences to function, and as soon as
evidence is taken, so as to represent the Indians as wards of the
Government and prepare to institute and conduct suits to guiet title
as soon as reports of the Board are filed, as is provided by sald Act.
If such Special Assistant is %o be paid out of the funds of this ap-
propriation, provision should be made for the same. If the appropria-

tion providing for pay for Special Assistants to the Attorney General.



is broad enough to cover this case, it is not necessary that it be
mentioned herein. A

In the original estimate {$2500.00 was estimated for to cover em-
ployment of a clerk to the Board. It now develops that an experienced
man with a knowledge of law, and who speaks spanish, cannot be secured
for less than $4500,00. l

This appropriation should include an equal salary for the three
members of the Board as they are and should be on an equal footing and
should receive the same salaries, and this is a necessary expense that
should go in the appropriation.

I believe that before this estimate is submitted to the Director
of the Budget that it should be submitted to the Secretary of the In-
terior and that a representative of the Interior Depariment should be
present when this matter is presented to the Director of the Budget.

These remarks spply, of course, to the estimate that has been

submitted for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 30th next.

Respectfully,

Ass istent Attorney General.

Approved:

Representing the Attorney General.
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July 24, 1924.

MEHORANDIM POR MR. J

GENERAL STOHE
(With reference to the titls to the bdridge across the
¥issouri River at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, conveyed

to the United States by the Fort leavenworth Bridge
Company by deed dated December 2, 1920.)

It appears from the abstract and other papers examined that the
bridge in question is on the Fort Leavenworth Military Reservation;
that the Kansas and Missourl Bridge Company, s Kansas corporation, was
authorized to construct said dridge by an act of Congress approved
July 20, 1868, and that operations commenced in 1869, by the contractor
L. B. Boomer and Company of Chicago, Illinois. 2Y

m«mmmmwmxmcﬁuummm
Company executed the following moritgage deeds to secure the payment of
funds borrowed to finance the project:

Deed dated May 4, 1871, %o Max Heldelback and Milton
Courtright;

Doed dated September 13, 1871, to Elias Frank and
George C. Campbell.

In 1874, & bill was filed in the United States Circuit Court for
the District of Kansas by Heldelback and Courtright, trustees, against
the Kansas and Missourl Bridge Company and others, for the purpose of
foreclosing the mortgage dated May 4, 1871. A4is a result of this suit,

376
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the bridge and its approaches on either side of the river and all land
m&m&utﬁsm&vﬁhmd%mmﬁmwm&m,
were ordered sold and wers conveyed July 18, 1876, dy the Special NMester
h Bridge Company, a Kansas

appointed in sald cause, to the Le
corporation. ,
On June 30, 1880, the leavenworth Bridge Company gave & morigage
on said property to Johm Shanxlin and A. E. Tousslin to secwrs the payment
of a gertain bonded indebtedness. Defsult having been made, John H.
Shanklin, surviving trustee, instituted suit in the Cireult Court for the '
District of Kansas for the purpose of foreclosure. Under this proceeding
by deeds dated November 5, and &, 1900.
ou Sevamber 10, 1900, M&,a. Rieser, joined by his wife, con-

o8 passed to Bmamuel L. Rieser

veyed the bridge and its appar
July 3, 1901, Simon Sterme and wife conveyed the properiy to the Fort

" On December 2, 1920, the Fort Leavenworth Bridge Compeny comveyed _
ssid dridge, including 1%s approaches on either side of the river, to-
gether with its franchises and rights and privileges, to the United
States for a consideration of $35,000. The deed to the United States

rded in Leavenworth County December 8, 1920, in Book 251, pages
144 and 145,
The certificate of the abstractors dated December 30, 1920, shows
that thers were no judgments, foreign executions, mechanics liens, or
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suits pending Indexed against the Kansas and Missourl Bridge Company, the
leavenworth Bridge Company, or the Fort Leavemworth Bridge Company, af~
feoting said bridge since the iot of Congress dated July 20, 1868.

The certificate also shows that all tmmwﬂlﬁmdm

In view of the statements contained in the abstract and related
papers, I am of opinlon that a valld title to the property In question,
mamm,mﬁuﬁmmmmmﬂumma,
1920, date when deed from the Fort lLeavenworth Bridge Company was ascepted
and recorded in Lesvemworth County, Kensas,

Respectfully,



June 17, 1930,

Henorable Seth W, Richardson,
Assistant Attorney General,
ﬁ&lhm@n, D. CC

Sirs

I have before me a photostat of 2 memorandum prepared for you
by ¥r. Foster on the question as to whether or not supplemental
legislation iz necessary in order to enable the Pueblo Lands Board
%o function after it has filed its last report, discharged ite em~
ployees and slosed its doors.

Solicitor Finney, in a memorandum to the Secretary of the In=-
terior, dated April 3, 1930, copy of which was furnished this of-
fice, expressed the opinion that under the present law the Board
had ample authority to contimue its operations until all edditinal
awards and reports had been made, and until the specific duties
imposed upon the Board by the Act creating it had been fully dis-
charged

@

At first 1 was of the opinion that the bill should be emend-
ed, but after careful consideration I have reached the conclusion
that further legislation is not necessary.

The Board will be able, I think, to file its last report by
Avgust first, and will alsc be able by that date to make the addi-
tional awards to the Indians made necessary by court astiom, inm all
pueblos where no appeal has been taken. A saupplemental report will
also be made to the Secretary of the Interior on losses sustained
by non Indians as & result of court action in all pueblos where no
appeal has been taken, as provided by Section 7 of the Act.

When this work hes been accomplished I see no reason for the
Board as now constituted %o remain in session here awaiting fur-
ther court action. In all probability it will be a year or more
before all suits now pending and to be filed can be finally die-
posed of, assuming that ne appeals will be taken.

The suggestion of the Assistant Secretary, referred to in the
memorandum ¥s, I think, & good ons. Ex-Covernor Hagerman of the
Board is also Special Commissioner to the Navajos and will have
hies headquarters here in Santa Fe indefinitely. The records of
our office should be turned over %o him for safe keeping, and vhen
it becomes necessary to make additional awards the other two mem—
bers, whoever they may be, can roturu to Sante Fe for that purpose,
if deemed necessary.

In the meantime I respectfully reqguest that a letter be
written directing me, when the work referred to has been performed,
to report to the Department for other assigmments, and to remaim
there until such time as my presence in Santa Fe may be required.

Respectfully,



The suits to quiet title on the following Pueblos are now
finally adjudicated, to-wit:

Jemez, Tesuque, Nambe, Taos (main case), Santa Ana,
Santo Domingo, Sandia, Isleta,

-

Appeals to the Circuit Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circult are
now pending in the following Pyeblo cases, to-wit:

Paos (Tenorio Pract). (This appeal is by defendants.)
San Felipe.

Authority will be requested to appeal the Picuris case.

- s m

The following Pueblos still remain to be tried, to-wit:

San Juan; San Ildefonso; Acoma; Laguna; Cochiti;
Santa Clara and Pojoagque.
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Subject: Status of title to certain lands in Orange County,
Southern Californla, alleged to have been fraudu-
lently and illegally listed and certified to the
State of California as "agricultural"” when in fact
they were known to be "mineral™ lands.

On August 30, 1914, Mr. J. B. Shoenfelt of luskogee, Oklahoma,
left a memorandum with the Commissioner of the Gemeral Land 0ffice
in which he charged fraudulent practice in comnection with the ac~
quisition of title to lot 1 (N} of the XW}), lot 2 (SE} of the W),
8% of the WE}, BE of the SE} and SWE of the SB} of Seotion B, T. 3
K, Re 9 We, Los Angeles District, California.

In consequence of this complaint Field Inspector T. J. Belcher
and Special Agent C. D. Hamel were sent into the fileld to investigate
and report whether the lands involved were mineral, and if so, whether
it could be shown that they were kmown to be such prior to the date
title passed to the state. Reports were made and on July 27, 1915, all
pepers in the case were sent by the Cormissioner of the General Land
Office to Mr. Be J« Justice, at San Prancisco, dpecial Assistant to the
Attorney General, for examination and report as to whether in his opinion
the Govermment could "surely prevail” in case 1t should be determined



to institute proceedings to set aside title.

On November 3, 1915, Mr. Justice returned the papers to the Interior
Department with a letter somevhat indefinite in its conclusions as %o
whether suit should be instituted. The Commissioner on November 20, 1915,
wrote a second letter $o Mr. Justlce stating that the parties who had
brought the matter to the attention of his Department insisted that a
great fraud had been practiced upon the Government and that it was the
duty of the Govermment to proceed to attack the titles acquired. In a
letter dated November 26, 1915, Mr, Justice advised the Commissionor
that he had written a letter %o the Department of Justice indicating &
desire for an opinion on the matters involved. This letter iz to be
found in Department File 180430,

Under date of December 4, 1915, the Commissioner of the General
Land Office transmitted to this Department all papers bearing on the
gsubject for consideration in comnection with the letter of Mr. Justice
dated November 26, 1915.

After the papers had been examined here, the Attorney General, in
a letter dated April 19, 1916, addressed to the Seoretary of the In-
terior, said:

From investigations made by agoents of your Depari-
ment it seems to be ostablished that the lands in
question are valuable oil lands, and for the purposes
of this communication it will be assumed that they
were Xmown to be valuable for oil at and prior to the
time of their selection by the state some forty-six
or forty-eight years ago. However, it also appears
that in 1886 there were filed in the General Land Of-

fice several affidavits specifically alleging that
the lands in question, together with others in that



vicinity were mineral in charscter. Those affidavits
were accompanied by notices of mining claims on ad~
Joining sections and the parties desired an adjudica-
tion by your Department of the true character of the
lands involved.

On October 14, 1886, the Commissioner of the
General Land O0ffice, in a letter addressed to the
Register and Receiver stated that the affidavits did
not present such a case as would Jjustify the office
in making an investigation of any of the tracts that
had been covered by patents or approved selections,
and no other action appears to have been taken.

In view of these facts I deem it unnecessary to
enter into a full discussion of the legal questions
that would certainly arise should a suit be instituted
to recover title to the lands involved. The informa~
tion furnished the General Land Office in 1886, though
unusually specific and definite, was not at that time
considered sufficlent to justify action looking to a
gotting aside of the title, and while it is ftrue that
the investlgations recently made by your Department
have Risclosed a great deal of additional information,
it is probably no more than would have been secured if
the matter had been followed up when it was first
presented to the Commissioner thirty years ago.

1 feel that under these circumstances it would be
altogether unwise to Institute legal proceedings at
this late date for the purpose of recovering the titles
to these lands.

This, however, will not preclude your Department
from determining whether any title at all passed by
the certification.

While it would seem that title to the lanis selected
as school indemnity passed by virtue of the Secretary'’s
approval under the Act of 1853, making a grant of school
lands to the State of California, no reference is made
to the law under which the lands selected for internal
improvements were certified to the State, and if may
be (upon which, however, I do not intend to express an
opinion) that these lands were certifled pursuant to
the provisions of Section 2449 of the Revised Statutes,
in which event, as held in tho Attorney General's opinion



of November 19, 1915 (30 Opinions 485), the certi-
fication would be mull and vold, if the lands werse
not of the character contemplated by the grant.

A copy of the Attorney General's letter of April 19, 1916, will
be found in Department File #180430.

It appears that upon receipt of this Jetter and the papers in the
case the matter was treated as closed by the Interior Department, and
that no further action has since been taken by that Department. The
papers, at the request of Attorney Cemeral Stone, are again before this
Department for further examination and consideration.

The reports of these two Covernment agents, md the mass of data
assembled upon which the reports were based, comprise #everal hundred
pages, and it would be impossible in a memorandum to repeat the de~
tailed circumstances they refer to, or to satisfactorily discuss the
many questions of law they suggest.

It is believed, however, that some of the early history and the
most essential facts relating to these lands up to the time the lands
were listed to the state and thereafter should be referred to in order
that the basis for the charges of fraund,made by Shoenfelt and his as~-

soclates, may be clearly understand.

The State Mineralogist in a report published in 1885 sald:

Petroleum has been kmown to exist in California
since the earliest settlement of the Country. The
Black Maltha, oozing from the earth and in standing
pools, flowing from springs on the hill asides, was
evidence of the fact, still no attempt kas made to
utilize this valuable material in any large way

until 1857,
e



In the History of Los Amgeles County, by Thompson & West, page 68,
appears the following:

Away back in the fifties we find parties boring for
oll in different parts of the county (lLos Angeles).
lll‘u BQ Drems’ Juﬂaﬁ Dmon' the Pim‘léﬁt‘ 011 00'.
Gilvert & Co., and others prospected and sank wells
with more or less success. In San Fernando Mountains
the Philadelphia and California Petroleum Company struck
a flowing well ih 1859 and for several years everybody
had 0il on the brain.

The following was taken from Warner's History published by Thompson
& West:

Bitwsinous springs are numerous near the coast.
There are two principal deposits in Los Angeles County.
The most important so far (because most developed) is
that on the Brea Ranch between Los Angeles and Santa
Monica, and the second is found in the (anada de la
Braa and throughout the northerly portions of Ansheim
and Santa Ana towmmships. There are many other known
deposits within the limits of the County, ut of minor
importance.

In 1854 Dr. Trask (mineralogist) declared this to
be the most valuable of all the mineral productions of
Southern California. He estimated that at that time
not less than 4000 tons lay exposed upon the surface of
the ground in Los Angeles and San Bermadino Counties,
Its market value in 3an FPrancisco for the manufacture
of gas was $l6. per ton.

The deposit in the Canada de la Brea was worked for
some years and for a time the Gas Light Company of Los
Angeles obtained their dupply at this point. In 1868 a
Hew York Company bored here for oil, and the abandoned
shafts are now filled with liquid bitumen of the con~
sistence of coal tar.

The following was copled from report of survey made by State
Geologist Whitney, commenced in 1860;



About geven miles due west of Los Angeles is the

« most important of the tar springs seen in this vicinity.
It is f£rom here that most of the asphaltum used in the
tomm is obtained, Over a space of fiftoen to twenty
agres the bituminous material (which seen by us in the
winter had exactly the consistency and color of tar)
wae oozing out of the ground at numerous points. It
hardens on exposure to the air and becomes mized with
the sand and dust dlown into it and is then known as
"Brea.," * * * A% one place there was o pit seven yards
square and six or seven feet deep from which the tar
had been taken * * . The brea is used almost exclusive~
ly for covering roofs at Los Angeles, selling in 18861
at the springs for $l. per barrel.

s the residents of ILos Angeles County memorislized
Congress for the establishment of a Custom House at Los Angeles, and
among the important items mentioned for export was "mineral tar,” which
was the name by which ligquid asphaltum was lmewn. This memorial was
found in Volume 7 of Publications of the Historical Society of Southern
Galiromim

mmazm Pﬁmbﬂ"i%’s sﬁI&TWE 0 OXI.t AND OIL

The following item sppeared in the Los Angeles Jtar under date
of February 256, 1860;

e Fagtory - We mrstaml a party from San
?rmiam is sbout to start an establishment for
the mammfaoture of kerosene {(oil of tar] from the
bitumen sbhounding in this vicinitys. If the enter-
prise succeeds, 1% will be of great moment to our
communitys.

The Los Angeles News in its issue of March 31, 1860, carried the
following:
Goal 031 -~ In a few days Messrs, Gilbert & Company
will be ready to begin operations upon the bitumen

which abounds in this viecinity, and which is said
to possess every requisite for oil rurposes.

mﬁ—



The Southern News of Los Angeles in itas lssue of September 26,
1860, carried the following item of news:

There was shipped from Los ingeles by Steamer
Senator, on the 8th instant, 1200 gallons of
kerosene oil from the manufactory of Mr. Gilbert,

Notwithstanding the kmown character of these lands, the Surveyor
of Los Angeles County in 1861, issued to James P. Sargent, the follow-
ing school land warrant:

State of California,
County Surveyor's Office.

I hereby certify that in accordance with the pro-
visions of an act to provide for the location of
school land warrants, uusurveyved lands, and for the
issuance of title for the same approved April 18,
1859, and with Instructions from the Surveyor General,
I have located as a portion of the 500,000 aore grant
gchool land warrant Ko. 207 for 320 acres of public
land in the County of Los Angeles
Uniged States, at the request of James P. Sargent,
being the

W& of the ¥W} of Section 8; the SBL: of the

¥+ and the 5% of the KB} and the NE} of the
SB: of Section 8; and the W¥} of the SW} and
the SWh of the NWE of Seotion 9, T« 3 S, Re 9
West, San Bernardino.

I further certify that I am well acguainted with
the method of surveying the public lands and that said
location was made by actual survey from known United
States corners in accordance with the United States
syatem of surveys. :

(8gd.) Ebenesger Hadley,
County Surveyor Los Angeles Co.
Hay 6, 1861,

This certificate was followed by directions from the Surveyor
General, addressed to the Register and Receiver at lLos ingeles. 1t
recites that the land desoribed had heen selected by the State of Callf
fornia in part satisfaotion of the 500,000 asre land grant under the .

T



provisions of "an act to provide for the location of school land war-

and, and for the issuance of title for the same" ap-
proved April 18, 1859; that said land had not been segtionized by the
United States, and the Reglster and Receiver were directed to note the
selections upon their plats as soon as the same were returned to their
office. It appears that the two above described papers were recorded
in the Recorder's office at Los Angeles, March 7, 1865, at the request
of one Re Se Carlisle.

Inspector Belcher, in his report, states that James P. Sargent,
in his application for the above land, to which he later received a
patent from the state, made affidavit that sald land was pot reserved
This affidavit, or a copy thereof, is

not among the papers sumitted. Belcher states further that one
MoLendon claimed that James P. Sargent was "turned down" on his applica-
tion at the San Francisco U.S. Land Office more than once during the
years 1861 and 1862, This assertion, however, could not be verified

as the records in that office were destroyed during the great fire.

No further action appears to have been taken on Sargent's school
land warrant until the year 1868, although, as before stated, it had
been recorded at Los Angeles March 7, 1865, at the request of R. 8.
Carlisle.

The facts relating to Mr. Carlisle's participation in this trans-
action, as shown by the Hamel report, are enlighteming., According to
Judge A. Je King and William Jenkins, well-imown citiszens of Los Angeles,
Robert S. Carlisle was associated in business with James P. Sargent,



the latter owning a ranch in Santa Cruz and Santa Clara Counties, from
which large quantities of asphaltum were shipped to San Francisco for
commercial purposes. Carlisle, it appears, resided during the years
covered by the facts herein on what is known as the "Willlams Ranch,"
only a few miles distant from Brea and Soucal Canyons, and must have
known of the asphaltum deposits.

The following was copled by Agent Hamel from an editorial appear-

ing in the Los Angeles News of January 31, 1865

The people of San Francisco and the upper county
have run wild on “petroleum." Here the excitement
has become intense. Everybody's lot now corners in
a cold tar spring, as that substance is usually termed
here. A stranger would gather the idea - from the
nature of the present dustle in relation to the matter
here at this time ~ that petroleum was a new discovery
in this section. This is not the case; it is an old
story here, The fact that mineral reservoirs of pure
petroleum underlie this portion of California was
known to the oldest inhabitants. The latest comers
have a general lknowledge of the existence of this de-
posit. From the substance formed at the inmmumerable
outlets or seepages to the surface of the earth, roof-
ing is made. In this locality little else is used at
the present time. It is under the feet and over the
heads of all the inhabitants, Whole tracts of land
are found in this region which camnot be traversed on -
foot in consequence of the thick coating of soft "tar.”
011 was manufactured from the substance near this city
by Kr. Dryfuss, formerly of Anaheim, prior to the year
1857. Mr. Re Carlisle & Co. have mamnufactured a
"kerosene” from one of these springs in Honterey County
with profit for several years, * * *

On February 21, 1865, James P, JSargent gave a power of attorney to
Re B¢ Carlisle, which was duly recorded in Los Angeles County. 3y this

instrument Carlisle was authorized to sell and convey Sargent's interest



in lands situated in Los Angeles County, particularly those tracts lying
between the Canada Soucal and Canada de la Brea.

The Los Angoles News of February 28, 1865, contained the following
caution notice dated Pebrmary 21, 1865, the same date of the power of
attorney referred to:

Caution: All persons are hereby notified not to
parchase any oil springs or petroleum springs on
or east of the Cansds de la Brea, sald springs be-
ing situate about 30 miles east of Los Angeles,City
and eight miles north of Anaheim, County of lLoe
An@elas. State of California, as the undersigned are
sole owners of the above mentioned property.
(Sgda} 8argant & Carlisle.

This conclusively shows that both Sargent and Carlisle knew this to
be mineral land on Pebruary 21, 1865, s date long prior to the actual
selection by the state. In this notice Sargent and Carlisle claim to
be the sole owners of this property. Agent Hamel's report shows that
he made & careful search of the records, including the County Tax Books
of Los Angeles County, but failed to find evidence showing that Jamoes P.
Sargent or the firm of 3argent and Carlisle owmed any real estate in los
Angeles County prior to 1869, when this property was deeded to Sargent
by the state.

Thare is circumstantial evidence af the partnership of Sargent and
Carlisle in this land in the fact that on December 30, 1897, James P.
3argent and wife of Santa Clara County, conveyed to the widow of Nobert
Se Carlisle the SE} of the NE}, the REL of the 5B} of Section 8, and the
wwd of the oWk of Section 9, for & consideration of $1.00. This deed



.covarod 120 aores, or approximately one-half of the entire area in-
eluded in the selection made on behalf of Sargent. A copy of this deed
is attached to Hamel's report marked "E'. Mr. Hamel cites further evi-
dence of the charagter of this land and of the knowledge of Sargent and
Carlisle of its charaoter. He states that on March 16, 1865, the lLos
Angeles Asphaltum and Petroleum Mining District was organized and mining
laws and regulations adopted.

In less than two weeks after the organization of this district,
that is on Harch 18, 1865, thirty-five persons located thirty-six claims
of 1000 feet square on thia asphaltum, bitumen, naptha and petroleum
lead herein called the Soucal Canyon lead.

The location notice describes the claims as follows:

said claims are situated in the Soucal Canyon and
are located on fractional sections 8 & 9 and num-
bered from 1 to 36 inclusive in T 3 5, B 9 W, of
the San Bernmardino Meridian.

The name of R. 8. Carkisle appears under the number 35 as one of
these locators. This location notice was recorded in Book "A" of Mining
Claims March 20, 1865, and also in Miscellaneous Records of Los Angeles
County March 22, 18605,

The following was copied by Mr. Hamel from the certificate of the
Eining Recorder attached to the above location notice:

Whereas the above named parties did on the 7th day
of March 1865 make application to me, the undersigned
Mining Recorder of the aforesaid dlstrict to be placed
in possession of the mining property described in the
foregoing notice, and having proceeded to the above
desaribed premises and finding the same to be

vate property and not having been before located
undar the laws of this district, did place the said par-

ties on the 18th day of March, 1865 in poaceable and
quiet possession of said premises. *

]




It might be suggested that Sargent and Carlisle could have readily
secured title to this land under the mining laws. The difference in
cost, however, was a big item. The necessity of keeping up assessment
work on each claim before a patent could be applied for meant a large
"~ investment.lt wpuld therefore be more economical to allow the minerél
location® to lapse, conceal from the Government the mineral character
of the land, and procesd with the state selection, the initial step in
that direction having been taken in 1861.

1t appears that the sﬁate, under date of February 25, 1868, selected
the land described in Sargent's school land warrant, that the selection
was approved June &, 1870, and coertified to the state June 10, 1870, in
Clear List No. 10.

On April 5, 1869, more than a year before the state selection was
approved by the Secretary of the Interior, the state exsouted a deed in
favor of James P. Sargent for lots 1 and 2, 9% of KBY; NE: of the sB:
of Section 8, and the EW} of the 9W} and the SW} of the RW: of Section
9+ This deed was recorded in Los Angeles County July 15, 1870. Agent
Hamel states that in his examination of the records in Los Angeles County
he found that three locations (mineral) had been made in 1876 on some
of the ground included in this selection. |

It will be noted that Sargent's location does not cover the S
of the SB: of Section 8, This location was made by one lLeander Ransom

with the consent of James ¥W. Shanklin, Register of saild district, selected



by the state August 13, 1868, in lieu of certain lands in Seotion 36,
Te 9, Re 7 We, which were in the ocean, and certified to the state
M 10, 1870, in Clear List No. 10.

- On October 12, 1862, these and other lands were patented by the
state to James W, Shanklin, Register of the State Land 0ffice. From
vﬂml's report 1t appears that on March 2, 1874, a deed was made by
Leander Ransom and others conveying to James W. Shanklin an undivided
1/3 htemat in various tracts, among them the S} of the 3B} of Seetiont 8/

1% appears further that James W. Shanklin was Register of the
United States Land Office in San Francisco during the years 1866-9, and
was such officer on Qctober 15, 1868, the date when he gave his consent
to the location referred to. Shanklin subsequently became 8tate Surveyor
General and Register for the State Land 0ffice at Saoramento, and was
such in 1880 and18682, as shown by various certificates examined.

Hamel, in his report dated April 19, 1915, states that certain lands
in Sections 8 and 9 were located in 1913, and conveyed to W. A. Stutsman
in 1914, and that affidavits of labor were recorded in same year; that
the location notice is signed by various persons sald to be interested
in the 0linda Land Company and the Olinda 01l Company, which companies
were at the date of his report in possession and relying for their title
upon the selection made by the state, There is attached to the agent's
report of February 24, 1915, a copy of a mining location notice showing
that the B} and the SW: of the SBY of Section 8, containing 120 acres
was located by J. B. Shoenfelt and associates on December 31, 1913.

This is the same Shoenfelt who raised the gquestion of fraud.



Mr, Hamel, in his report of April 19, 1915, calls attention to a
sult then pending in the United States District Court at Los Angeles,
instituted by We A. Stuisman v. Olinda Land Company, Pallerton 04l Co.,
and others, involving the title to certain lands in Section 9, coversd
by & location made by the plaintiff and others. In the complaint it was
alleged that John Hancook, who surveyed township 5, Re 9 W., was in-
terested in the selection made, and that he did not at the time he made
the survey include in his notes and in the preparation of the plats
information showing the mineral character of the lands in that township,
and that he was interested with Leander Ransom and J. W. Shanklin at all
times in the various selections ewez:ing lands in the township. Hamel
states further that an examination of the records of the State Land Of-
fice shows that a large aresa in township 3 §, R 9 W., was selected and
evidently conveyed to James V. Shankling that all this land was mineral
in charagter; ' that wells were being operated on most of 3ection 17 and
part of 15; that efforts were being made to reach oil on other sections;
that the greater portion of the lands were selected by Leander Ransom and
subsequently patented to James W. Shanklin, and that all of these trans-
actions had their inception at the time James W. Shanklin was Reglstor
ancisco, and that the patents

of the United States Land 0ffice at San ¥
wore ilssued during the time he was Register of the State land 0ffice

and State Surveyor General and issued upon his directlon to himself,
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